
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 
Main fax: 01293 511803 
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1 
www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 
Town Hall 

The Boulevard 
Crawley 

West Sussex 
RH10 1UZ 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Governance Committee 

 
 
Agenda for the Governance Committee which will be held in 
Committee Rooms A & B - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 21 June 2022 at 
7.00 pm 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
  

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors P K Lamb (Chair), J Bounds (Vice-Chair), R D Burrett, D Crow, 

M G Jones, G S Jhans, Y Khan, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, K McCarthy 
and S Pritchard 
 

   
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
Published 13 June 2022 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors 
are reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Governance 
Committee held on 21 March 2022.  
 

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which relate to an 
item on this agenda and which are in line with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
  
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 
15 minutes, whichever is the earlier. 
 

 

 
5.   Annual Governance Statement 2021-2022  11 - 34 

 To consider report LDS/183 of the Head of Governance, People 
& Performance. 
 

 

 
6.   Review of Public Written Questions at the Full Council 

and Public Question Time at Committees  
35 - 36 

 When the “New” Constitution was considered by the 
Governance Committee on 29 January 2020 (minute 4 refers) 
and subsequently adopted by the Full Council at its meeting on 
26 February 2020 (minute 13 of that meeting refers) it was 
agreed that the introduction of a provision for public written 
questions at Full Council (set out in the Full Council Procedure 
Rules) and the provision for Public Question Time at Audit 
Committee, Governance Committee and Licensing Committee 
(set out in the General Committee Procedure Rules) be trialled 
for one year with an evaluation report being submitted to a 
Governance Committee in 2021. 

 

Page 2

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2812&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=2726&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11863/Part%202%20Full%20Council%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11863/Part%202%20Full%20Council%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11864/Part%202%20General%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


 
 
   Pages 

  
However, when the Covid-19 pandemic hit in 2020 all formal 
meetings of the Council were held virtually.  Therefore, at its 
meeting on 22 June 2021 (minute 5 refers) the Governance 
Committee concurred with officers that it would not be 
representative to use the past year to review the uptake of the 
provisions and agreed that the trial period be extended by a 
year with an evaluation report being brought back to the 
Committee for its consideration circa June 2022.  
  
Details relating to the use of the provisions since their 
introduction are set out in report LDS/182 of the Head of 
Governance, People & Performance. 
  
When the introduction of those provisions were initially 
considered by the Governance Committee a concern was 
raised that the provision for Public Question Time (PQT) could 
be abused.  However, given that no public questions have been 
raised during PQT at Committees and there has been limited 
use of public written questions at the Full Council, officers are of 
the opinion that the provisions should remain unchanged. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
That no changes to the current provisions for public written 
questions at the Full Council or Public Question Time at the 
Audit Committee, Governance Committee and Licensing 
Committee be made. 
  

 
7.   Extension to the Current Councillors' Allowance 

Scheme  
 

 Historically the effective dates of the Councillors’ Allowances 
Scheme run from 1 April to 31 March.  It is considered that it 
would be more efficient and easier to manage if the Scheme 
were instead aligned with the Council’s municipal year. 
  
Following discussion with the members of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel it is proposed that the current Scheme 
(due to end on 31 March 2023) be extended to instead cease 
on the day of the next Annual Meeting of the Full Council 
(currently scheduled for 26 May 2023).  The report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel will be brought to a future 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
That the Full Council be recommended to agree an extension 
the current Councillors’ Allowances Scheme, so it ceases on the 
day of the next Annual Meeting of the Full Council (currently 
scheduled to take place on 26 May 2023). 
  

 

 

Page 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3404&Ver=4


 
 
   Pages 

8.   Date of the Committee Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Governance Committee was originally 
arranged to take place on 12 September 2022. 
  
However, an important Electoral Commission information 
session has since been scheduled for the same date.  In light of 
this, the Committee Chairs for both the Governance Committee 
and Licensing Committee have agreed to amend the dates of 
their next scheduled meetings as follows: 

  Governance Committee moved from 12 September 
2022 to 19 September 2022. 

  Licensing Committee moved from 19 September 2022 
to 12 September 2022. 

  
Committee Members are asked to note these changes and 
amend their diaries accordingly. 
  

 

 
9.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 

Page 4

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Governance Committee (14) 
21 March 2022 

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Governance Committee 
 

Monday, 21 March 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

K McCarthy (Chair) 
T Lunnon (Vice-Chair) 
R D Burrett, D Crow, C R Eade, G S Jhans, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer and S Malik 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Pedlow Democracy & Data Manager 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor M Flack 
 
Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 
Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance and HR 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

  
Councillor 
Burrett 

Outside Bodies 
(Minute 7) 

Personal Interest – He was a 
Trustee of Crawley Open House 
(not a Council representative 
appointed by the Council) 
  

Councillor 
Lamb 

Councillors’ Allowances 
Scheme: Update 
(Minute 6) 

Personal Interest – His partner was 
the current Deputy Mayor 
  
  

Councillor 
Lunnon 

Notification of Urgent Action 
Taken by the Returning Officer: 
Polling Place for Three Bridges 
Ward (LMC) 
(Minute 9) 

Personal Interest – He was a 
member of Three Bridges Cricket 
Club 

  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 21 September 
2021 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Governance Committee (15) 
21 March 2022 

 

 
3. Public Question Time  

 
No questions were asked by the public. 
 
 

4. Code of Conduct for Councillors  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/178 of the Head of Legal, Governance and HR 
which put before Committee some minor changes to the Code of Conduct for 
Councillors (“the Code”) and confirmed the procedure for dealing with complaints 
under the Code. 
  
In presenting the report the Democracy and Data Manager highlighted that the 
changes proposed were to incorporate some of the elements from the Local 
Government Association’s (LGA) Model Code of Conduct and formalise the Council’s 
current process for dealing with complaints. 
  
The Committee was informed that the Independent Persons, having been consulted 
on the proposed amendments, had made comments which had been dealt with and 
the Independent Persons had subsequently confirmed they were in agreement with 
the changes as set out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the report and were in agreement with the proposed 
changes.  Particular support was expressed that the procedure for dealing with 
complaints now clarified that any individual who was the subject of a complaint would 
be informed of the complaint made against them.  Following a query from a 
Committee Member the Democracy and Data Manager advised that, although 
acceptance (and refusal) of gifts and hospitality was included within the Code, more 
in-depth advice was provided in the separate Guidance Note for Councillors (including 
the Mayoralty) on Gifts and Hospitality section contained within the Council’s 
Constitution. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the timetable set out at Section 7 of report LDS/178 be approved. 
  
2.    That the Full Council be recommended to: 

  
Approve the minor changes proposed in Appendix A (Code of Conduct for 
Councillors) and Appendix B (Procedure for Dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints) to report LDS/178 for incorporation in the Council’s Constitution in 
time for the new municipal year, namely from the 9 May 2022. 

 
 

5. Review of Provisions Relating to Call-In and Urgency  
 
The Committee was advised that there had been seven cases in the last municipal 
year where an item had been protected from Call-In Procedure on the grounds of 
urgency as provided for in Call-In Procedure 8 contained within the Constitution.  
Details of six of those decisions protected from Call-In were set out in report LDS/177 
of the Head of Legal, Governance and HR. 
  
 

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3408&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3408&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3408&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s22034/Review%20of%20Provisions%20Relating%20to%20Call-In%20and%20Urgency.pdf


Governance Committee (16) 
21 March 2022 

 

The Committee was informed that, since publication of the Agenda, one additional 
decision had been protected from Call-In by the Chief Executive.  This decision 
related to the Council Tax Government Discretionary ‘Energy Rebate’ Scheme and 
was taken by the Leader on the 15 March 2022.  The Leader approved the West 
Sussex wide Guidelines for the Scheme and had delegated authority to relevant 
officers to award relief in line with those Guidelines.  The decision was reported in the 
previous week’s Councillors’ Information Bulletin (IB/1122). 
  
The Committee acknowledged that prior to the Covid-19 pandemic it had been rare 
for decisions to be protected from Call-In and it was hoped that the number of 
decisions protected would return to this level once the pandemic situation had 
subsided.  Following a query from the Committee regarding the Urgent decisions 
taken by the Chief Executive, the Committee was informed that the Leader was 
consulted on each decision before they were taken, with the Leader of the Opposition 
being notified for information. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That no change to the provisions relating to Call-In and Urgency be made. 
 
 

6. Councillors' Allowances Scheme: Update  
 
The Committee considered the item set out on the Agenda which advised that the 
current Councillors’ Allowances Scheme had effect until 31 March 2023.  The Scheme 
would be reviewed by an Independent Remuneration Panel (the “Panel”) in the 
coming year with a view to feeding the allowances in to the 2023/24 Budget.  The 
Committee were requested to consider whether the Mayoral allowances should be 
considered by the Panel at the same time as the main Review. 
  
In addition to noting that membership of the Panel was already in place, the 
Committee was informed that significant effort had previously been made to appoint 
female members to that Panel but unfortunately it had not been possible to do so.  
When new/replacement Panel members were required officers would make a 
continued effort to appoint a female member to the Panel. 
  
Following a query raised by the Committee, the Democracy and Data Manager 
advised the Committee that, should a Councillor be of the opinion that a Scrutiny 
Review of the Mayoral package could be advantageous, a Scrutiny Suggestion Form 
should be submitted in the usual way.  The Committee was given details of the 
information provided to the Panel to assist its Review and was reminded that the 
Mayoral allowances had been included in the last Review of the Allowances Scheme 
at the request of the Governance Committee. 
  
Proposed Motion 
  
It was moved by Councillor Malik (seconded by Councillor Lanzer) that the 
Independent Remuneration Panel be requested to consider the Mayoral allowances at 
the same time as the review of the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme. 
  
Following a vote, the proposal was declared to be CARRIED unanimously. 
  
Whilst the Committee understood the difficulties faced by the Panel at the time, 
concern was expressed by the Committee that, during the last Review of the Mayoral 
allowances, the Panel had chosen not interview recent previous Mayors as none of 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=229&MId=3839&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3408&Ver=4


Governance Committee (17) 
21 March 2022 

 

the Mayors from 2015/16 onwards were serving Councillors.  The Committee was of 
the opinion that the interviews were fundamental in informing a Panel of the activities 
carried out by the Mayor and the time commitment involved.  The Committee 
questioned whether not carrying out those interviews could have been a reason for 
the Panel’s suggested significant reduction in the allowances of the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor at the time.  Given the strength of feeling expressed by the Committee 
the Democracy and Data Manager reassured the Committee that he would inform the 
Panel of the Committee’s concern and would encourage it to interview former Mayors 
when conducting their Review of the Mayoral allowances (including those who were 
no longer a serving Councillor). 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That it be noted that the current Councillors’ Allowances Scheme remains in 
effect until 31 March 2023. 
  

2.    That the Independent Remuneration Panel be requested to consider the 
Mayoral allowances at the same time as the review of the Councillors’ 
Allowances Scheme. 
  

3.    That the Head of Legal, Governance and HR put in place the necessary 
arrangements to ensure that a review of the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme 
takes place in order for the allowances to feed into the 2023/24 Budget. 

 
 

7. Outside Bodies  
 
The Democracy and Data Manager addressed the Committee and advised that the 
Chair of the Governance Committee and Councillor Crow had requested that Outside 
Bodies be contacted as follows: 
  
1)    For those Outside Bodies where the Council had two seats and did not currently 

state that it receive a representative from each political Group - wou
[...]
olved to 
recommend that the Full Council adopt a Fixed Cascade Approach for the allocation 
of Committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs. 
  
That resolution had subsequently been agreed by the Full Council at its meeting on 
24 February 2021 and the Constitution had been amended to reflect the adopted 
protocol.  It was suggested that approach had been successful and had aided the 
smooth running of the Full Council AGM, for that reason several Committee members 
suggested that a similar approach be adopted for the allocation of seats to Outside 
Bodies. 
  
Proposed Motion 
  
It was moved by Councillor Crow (seconded by Councillor Burrett) that “Where the 
Council makes an appointment to an Outside Body with two or more Council 
representatives, at least one position is given to each of the largest political Groups 
on the Council (where those Groups have made a nomination), and that the 
Constitution be amended to reflect this arrangement”. 
  
Following a vote, the proposal was declared to be CARRIED unanimously. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the views of the Outside Bodies be noted. 
  

2.    That the Full Council be recommended to agree that: 
  
When the Full Council, normally at the Annual Meeting, appoints 
representatives to a Council Outside Body with two or more Council seats, at 
least one position is given to each of the largest political Groups on the 
Council (where those Groups have made a nomination), and that the 
Constitution be amended to reflect this arrangement. 

 
 

8. Updated Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021  
 
Due to delays in the external audit which was outside the Council’s control, the 
Council’s External Auditors (Ernst & Young LLP) had asked that some changes be 
made to the Annual Governance Statement.  This was because post balance sheet 
items had come to light, this also included the Crawley Homes rent issue which had 
been reported to the Full Council. 
  
 

Page 9

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.
[...]
t the Urgent Action taken by the Chief Executive (as Returning Officer) in respect 
of the temporary change to the Polling Place for Polling District LMC (Three Bridges) 
for the 5 May 2022 election be noted. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Governance Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 8.15 pm 
 
 

K McCarthy (Chair) 
 

Page 10

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s22395/Annual%20Governance%20Statement%202020-21%2021072021.%20MARCH%2022.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3403&Ver=4


 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Report to Governance Committee 

 
21 June 2022 

 
Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 

 
Report of the Head of Governance, People & Performance: LDS/183 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 that all 

local authorities produce an Annual Governance Statement. 
 

1.2. It is a function of the Governance Committee to monitor and review the Corporate 
Governance of the Council. This report sets out the latest draft of the Annual 
Governance Statement 2021/2022 and Governance Action Plan 2021/2022. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. That the Governance Committee: 
 

Considers the latest draft of the Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 and 
Governance Action Plan 2021/2022. Provides any comments for incorporation into 
the final version, which is to be approved by the Audit Committee on the 25 July 2022 
and will subsequently be included in the Annual Statement of Accounts when agreed 
later in the year.  

 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1. To take into consideration any comments made by the Governance Committee on 

the Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022. 
 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 We are responsible for making sure that our business is conducted in accordance 

with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for 
[...]
 Report.  This Committee considers and comments upon 
the Internal Audit Plan, ensures the Audit and Risk functions are fulfilled and reviews 
the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
 
Governance Committee 
 
The Governance Committee deals with Constitutional matters, the Conduct of 
Councillors, Political Management Arrangements, and Corporate Governance, 

Page 27

 5
 A

nn
ua

l G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

S
ta

te
m

en
t 2

02
1-

20

Appendix aAgenda Item 5

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s20713/Climate%20Emergency%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21224/FIN553%20Provision%20of%20Internal%20Audit%20Services.pdf


Councillors’ Allowances, Elections and all non-Executive functions not specifically 
delegated to another Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council.  This Committee 
specifically monitors and reviews the Corporate Governance of the Council including 
giving consideration of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Annual Accounts  
 
The Council publishes full audited accounts each year, which are also published on 
the Council’s website 
athttp://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/sitesearch/index.htm?q=accounts%23  
 
Review of Effectiveness  
 
Crawley Borough Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review 
of the effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal 
control.  The review of effectiveness is informed by the work of CMT, who has 
responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance environment, 
the Head of Legal, Governance & HR Annual Report, and also by comments made by 
relevant stakeholders, the external auditors and other review agencies and 
inspectorates.  
 
Crawley Homes Rent Issue  
 
In April 2021 the Council was contacted by the Regulator for Social Housing following 
a first mandatory data return about the setting of target rents. The Council was 
identified as an outlier, in that its target rents were hi
[...]
using


notice.  The regulator did point out that the impact was large and impacted a number 
of tenants, but the error did pre-date the regulators oversite. 
 
The DWP were satisfied that the housing benefits element of the adjustment could be 
repaid to them in the financial year 2021/22, this was adjusted in the payment from 
the DWP in January 2022. 
 
Clear audit trails were kept on the correspondence with tenants, and Councillors 
were kept up to date with the actions taken by the team dealing with the issue.  The 
total impact was £3.3m to be repaid to the DWP (£1.7m) and current and former 
tenants. 
 
A link to the website was given to affected tenants. 
 
The impact of the adjustment was reported as part of Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring to 
Cabinet in February 2022.  On the same agenda was the Budget and Council Tax 
report which included the reduced rental income for future years.  The impact of the 
adjustment resulted in a lower balance in the HRA reserve which is used for the 
provision for new housing properties, however there is still sufficient provision within 
this reserve to meet the current capital programme for the HRA. 
 
An internal audit of the whole process was undertaken during the year and is 
ongoing, however the feedback is that there are good robust procedures in place and 
a clear audit trail. 
 
Head of Legal, Governance & HR Opinion  
 
The Head of Legal, Governance & HR  is required to provide an independent opinion 
on the overall adequacy of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk and 
control framework.  Their Annual Report and Opinion has been considered and any 
significant issues incorporated as a result. 
  
From the work undertaken during 2021/22, reasonable assurance can be provided 
that there is generally a sound system of internal control, designed to meet the 
Council’s objectives and that controls are applied consistently.  Report FIN/528 Audit 
and Risk Manager’s annual report to the Audit Committee on 19 J
[...]
and Action Plan was last 
reviewed in 2017/18. A review is required to 
ensure we are compliant under our duties of 
the Equalities Act 2010.  

The review commenced in January 2022. A 
draft statement and Action Plan has been 
produced and has identified 3 priority areas for 
action for the Council over the next 4 years. 
The Action Plan will be reviewed on an annual 
basis. The priorities are: 
 

  Priority 1: Our Organisation  
Developing and building a diverse and 
engaged workforce 

 
  Priority 2: Our Services  

Ensuring our services are accessible to 
all in the way we plan and deliver them, 
including contracted services. 
 
 

  Priority 3: Our Community  
Understanding and working with our 
community  
 

The Council’s People Board has reviewed the 
draft and the final document will be submitted 
to CMT in May 22 and agreed by Cabinet in 
July 22.  

Progress will be reflected in the 22/23 
Governance Action Plan.  

 

Siraj Choudhury  July 22 CMT  
Cabinet 

 

P
age 34

 5 Annual Governance Statement 2021-20

A
ppendix b

A
genda Item

 5



Review of Public Written Questions at the Full Council and Public Question Time at 
Committees (LDS/182) 
 
 
Public Written Question Submitted to the Full Council 
 
There has been only one written question submitted to the Full Council. 
 
Date of Meeting Question Topic 1.  

24.02.21 (non-
Covid) 

West of Ifield Development – consider asking HDC to delay the 
development given Covid-19 and the potential expansion of Gatwick 
Airport  
(Mrs W) 

 
Questions Asked During Public Question Time at Committees 
 
No questions have been asked during the Public Question Time at the Audit Committee, 
Governance Committee or the Licensing Committee.

Page 35

 6
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
ub

lic
 W

rit
te

n 
Q

ue
st

io
ns

 

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Annual Governance Statement 2021-2022
	5a (statement) LDS183 annual governance statement 210622
	5b (action plan) LDS183 annual governance statement 210622

	6 Review of Public Written Questions at the Full Council and Public Question Time at Committees





Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee (1) 
21 June 2022 

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday, 21 June 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

P K Lamb (Chair) 
J Bounds (Vice-Chair) 
R D Burrett, D Crow, M G Jones, G S Jhans, Y Khan, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, K McCarthy 
and S Pritchard 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made.  
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 21 March 2022 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions were asked by the public. 
 
 

4. Annual Governance Statement 2021-2022  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/183 of the Head of Governance, People and 
Performance which requested that the Committee provide any comments on the 
Annual Governance Statement (“the Statement”) and Governance Action Plan (“the 
Plan”) for incorporation into the final versions which would be considered at a future 
meeting of the Audit Committee.  It was brought to the Committee’s attention that the 
Statement for 2021/22 concluded that there were no significant governance issues to 
report. 
  
During is consideration of both the Statement and the Plan the Committee raised 
several comments and queries.  In response to those matters the Committee was 
provided with the following information: 

       Given the retirement of the Audit and Risk Manager, the independent opinion 
on the overall adequacy of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk 
and control framework for 2021/22 had been provided by the Head of Legal, 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3914&Ver=4


Governance Committee (2) 
21 June 2022 

 

Governance and HR (now retitled the Head of Governance, People & 
Performance). 

       Due to a new Leader of the Council recently being elected, it was likely that 
the current (rather than the previous) Leader would sign the Statement for 
2021/22. 

       Although succession planning was in place within the Council, it was likely that 
the pandemic had led Audit staff to evaluate their retirement plans earlier than 
expected which had resulted in members of the Audit team retiring within a 
shorter timeframe than envisaged. 

       The Corporate Management Team regularly considered data and trends 
regarding complaints.  The Head of Governance, People & Performance 
agreed to look into whether key information regarding the nature and level of 
complaints could be shared with others (beyond the Leader and relevant 
Cabinet Member) e.g. Leader of the Opposition, Shadow Cabinet Member. 

       Strategic Risk for 2021/22 had been recorded in narrative format however, 
future risks would be given a 1-5 score.  This approach mirrored common 
practice in terms of risk monitoring. 

  
The Committee expressed its support for both the Statement and the Plan and, in 
particular, it was pleased that the format and wording of the Statement had been 
improved from that of previous years.  With regard to the Crawley Homes rent issue 
(an example used to demonstrate Principle 7 Accountability), the Committee 
expressed the view that the Council had dealt with the issue in an open, transparent 
and effective manner. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the comments made by the Committee be taken into consideration, and that the 
final versions of the Annual Governance Statement and Governance Action Plan be 
put before a future meeting of the Audit Committee for its endorsement. 
 
 

5. Review of Public Written Questions at the Full Council and Public 
Question Time at Committees  
 
When the “New” Constitution was considered by the Governance Committee and the 
Full Council in early 2020 it was agreed that the introduction of a provision for public 
written questions at Full Council and the provision for Public Question Time at Audit 
Committee, Governance Committee and Licensing Committee be trialled for one year 
with an evaluation report being submitted to a Governance Committee in 2021.  
However, when the Covid-19 pandemic hit in 2020 all formal meetings of the Council 
were held virtually and the Governance Committee therefore subsequently agreed 
that the trial period be extended by a year.  
  
The Committee considered the details relating to the use of the provisions since their 
introduction which were set out in report LDS/182 of the Head of Governance, People 
& Performance.  The Committee was of the view that, as the provision for public 
written questions at Full Council had only been used once and no questions had been 
asked during Public Question Time at Audit Committee, Governance Committee and 
Licensing Committee, the provisions had not been abused and therefore no change to 
those provisions should be made. 
  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s23496/6%20LDS182%20review%20of%20written%20questions%20PQT%20210622%20FINAL.pdf


Governance Committee (3) 
21 June 2022 

 

Several Committee members commented that they were unsure how aware the public 
was about the provisions available to them regarding public involvement in formal 
meetings of the Council.  
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That no change to the current provisions for public written questions at the Full 
Council or Public Question Time at the Audit Committee, Governance Committee and 
Licensing Committee be made. 
  
 

6. Extension to the Current Councillors' Allowance Scheme  
 
Historically the effective dates of the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme ran from 1 April 
to 31 March.  Officers considered that it would be more efficient and easier to manage 
if the Scheme were instead aligned with the Council’s municipal year. 
  
Following discussion with the members of the Independent Remuneration Panel the 
Committee was requested to consider extending the current Scheme (due to end on 
31 March 2023) so it ceased on the day of the next Annual Meeting of the Full Council 
(currently scheduled for 26 May 2023).  The Committee noted that, at this stage, it 
was only being requested to consider an extension to the current Scheme and a 
report of the Independent Remuneration Panel would be brought to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 
  
The Committee considered the proposal, with the majority of its members holding the 
view that aligning the Scheme with the Council’s municipal year would be both more 
practical and efficient, as well as eliminating the possibility of Councillors having a 
conflict of interests when considering the level of allowance proposed by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel. 
  
At the request of the Chair, it was noted that Councillor Lunnon abstained from voting 
on the matter. 
  
  
RECOMMENDATION  
  
That the Full Council be recommended to agree an extension the current Councillors’ 
Allowances Scheme, so it ceases on the day of the next Annual Meeting of the Full 
Council (currently scheduled to take place on 26 May 2023).  
 
 

7. Date of the Committee Meeting  
 
An important Electoral Commission information session had been arranged for 12 
September 2022.  That date clashed with the next scheduled meeting of the 
Governance Committee.  The Committee noted that the Committee Chairs for both 
the Governance Committee and Licensing Committee had therefore agreed to amend 
the dates of their next scheduled meetings as follows: 

         Governance Committee moved from 12 September 2022 to 19 September 
2022. 

         Licensing Committee moved from 19 September 2022 to 12 September 2022. 
 
 
 



Governance Committee (4) 
21 June 2022 

 

Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Governance Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 
 

P K Lamb (Chair) 
 


